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International Lampoon:
Acerbic Wit in Pictures, Poetry & Prose
1. À Beckett, Gibert Abbot: THE COMIC BLACKSTONE...PART I
– OF THE RIGHTS OF PERSONS [engraved title]. Philadelphia: Carey
and Hart, 1846. 94pp. including 5pp. of publisher’s advertisements, plus
engraved frontispiece and titlepage after George Cruikshank. Dbd. 12mo.
Small bookseller’s stamp in lower margin of engraved titlepage. Foxed, else
very good.
First American edition of the first part of the brilliant legal satire by Gilbert
Abbott à Beckett, after the first British edition of the same year. Beckett,
who here parodies the revered 18th-century jurist, William Blackstone,
pursued careers as both a barrister and a comic writer – he was called to the
bar at Gray’s Inn in 1841, the same year in which he helped found Punch
as part of its original staff. The Comic Blackstone was published in both its
American and British editions in four parts between 1844 and 1846. The
printed titlepage in the present copy refers to the work as whole (without
mention of the parts), with 1846 as the publication date, while the engraved
titlepage states 1844. The publisher’s advertisements are dated May 1845.
$75.

Dutch Support for the American Revolution
2. [American Revolution]: [Political Cartoon]: DEN ENGELSMAN
OP ZYN UITERSTE / L’ANGLOIS A TOUTE EXTREMITEZ. Lyon.
[1780]. Engraving with letterpress text beneath, the whole measuring 9¼
x 10¾ inches. Mounted at corners to modern heavy paper. Lightly soiled.
Trimmed a bit close at top edge, but not into image. Very good.
Engraving with printed enumerated text beneath in French and Dutch,
satirizing England’s condition in the face of Dutch, French, and Spanish

Title from George and Stephens, who list a captioned variant; the present engraving is not captioned. A fabulous Dutch satirical cartoon engraving depicting an
embattled England during the American Revolution. A table, representing the
Bank of England, hangs tipped over a Dutch landscape from a chain attached to
the horn of a celestial unicorn. Seated at its edge is a fat Englishman, whom a
Frenchman is pulling off the table by his ankle as a kneeling Spaniard looks on.
A bemused American Indian baby in feathered headdress is seated at the center
of the table, apparently giving England a small shove, and a Dutchman stands
opposite the Frenchman, holding one of the table’s legs and speaking to an accountant seated among piles of wealth. Below the scene is a tablet engraved in
parallel English and Dutch text, a portion of which reads: “Amazing Fool – !
yet tottering on thy bench, Tho’ scorn’d by Spain, and cozen’d by the French
-- . Only the Dutch, not laughing at your nose, Good-natur’d helps, to snatch
what-e’er you lose.” Very rare, with only one copy located by OCLC, at Yale.
M.D. GEORGE & F.G. STEPHENS, CATALOGUE OF POLITICAL AND
PERSONAL SATIRES 5721 (variant).
$2500.

support for America during the American Revolution. The image features an
Englishman, in a bed vomiting into a bowl being held by a Dutch peasant; his
backside is exposed to the viewer. Behind him is a chamber pot, and to the right
is an apothecary wearing a mask and holding a large syringe. Behind him is an
American with feathered headdress. In the doorway to the left are doctors and
other apothecaries, being fended off by a Frenchman and a Spaniard. To the far
right is an open window with ships at anchor. All the images are accompanied
by explanatory text. A fairly scarce print; we locate copies at the Library of
Congress, American Antiquarian Society, Library Company of Philadelphia, and
the British Museum.
BM SATIRES 5731.
$3000.

Dutch Satire of Britain in the American Revolution
3. [American Revolution]: [HET TEGENWOORDIG VERWARD EUROPA
(EUROPE IN HER PRESENT DISORDERED STATE)]. [Holland. ca. 1780].
Broadside, 12 x 13 inches (image size approximately 10 x 11 inches). Early vertical
and horizontal folds, else near fine. Matted.

beside them are wine-bottles and a barrel. Beside them, laid up on dry land, is
a man-of-war inscribed ‘Eagle’ (Howe’s flag-ship)” – British Museum catalogue.
First published in The Westminster Magazine, separately published Dutch and
French pirated versions quickly followed. The present French version was published without title, but with nine numbered references explaining the satire.
BM 5826 (ref). FOWBLE 103. DOLMETSCH, REBELLION AND RECONCILIATION: SATIRICAL PRINTS ON THE REVOLUTION AT WILLIAMSBURG
41.
$2800.
5. [American Revolution]: MAL LUI VEUT MAL LUI TOURNE DIT LE
BON HOMME RICHARD.... [French version of: REGARDING THE STATE
OF THE ENGLISH NATION, IN THE YEAR 1778]. [France. ca. 1780].
Engraving, sight size 8 x 11 inches. Very good. Framed.
First published in The Westminster Magazine, separately published Dutch and
French pirated versions quickly followed. The present image was engraved in
reverse of the original (see the previous entry).
BM 5827 (ref). FOWBLE 103. DOLMETSCH, REBELLION AND RECONCILIATION: SATIRICAL PRINTS ON THE REVOLUTION AT WILLIAMSBURG
41.
$2800.

Satirical Print on the American Revolution
4. [American Revolution]: [REGARDING THE STATE OF THE ENGLISH
NATION, IN THE YEAR 1778]. [France. ca. 1780]. Handcolored engraving.
Nine numbered references below the image. Sight size: 9 x 11 inches. Very good.
Framed.
An American Revolution satirical print lamenting the war’s effects on the English
trade and economy. “A cow representing the commerce of Great Britain stands
passively on the sea-shore while an American with a feathered cap saws off her
horns; one horn lies on the ground. A Dutchman milks the cow, looking over
his shoulder with a grin. France, a foppishly-dressed Frenchman, and Spain, a
don in slashed doublet and cloak, hold bowls of milk. In the foreground lies the
British lion asleep, unconscious of a pug-dog which stands on his back, befouling
him. Behind the lion stands a plainly-dressed Englishman clasping his hands in
despair. In the background across the sea is a town inscribed “Philadelphia”; in
front of it, on the shore, two men on a minute scale (General and Admiral Howe)
are seated at a table. Both are asleep, a punch-bowl is on the table, on the ground

A fine clean copy, with wide margins beyond the platemark. OCLC locates a
copy at the University of Minnesota; other copies located at the American Antiquarian Society, Colonial Williamsburg, and the British Library. A lovely copy
of a scarce print.
BRITISH LIBRARY CATALOG 5720. DOLMETSCH 67.
$2750.

6. [American Revolution]: [Political Satire]: [THE WORTHY DUTCHMAN
– EERWARDIGEN NEDERLANDER]. [Netherlands. 1780]. Engraving, 10 x 15
inches (plate mark) on a sheet 13½ x 17¾ inches. Very minor soiling. Fine. Matted.
This cartoon shows a wealthy Dutch merchant at center, surrounded by several
artisans and tradespeople, all gathered around a trunk full of money bags. The
central merchant figure empties coins into the apron of an artisan, while he holds
up an unfriendly and dismissive hand toward a group of foreign nationals with
bonds and treaties of alliance – Great Britain, France, and possibly America, are
all represented. To the left, a man is being fitted with “Oeconomische Brillen”
or “economic glasses,” a reference to the Dutch ability to see profit even in war.
Behind the central figures gathered around the money chest, a woman with a spear,
possibly the figure of Britannia, leads a column of men. In the foreground, the
Dutch lion attacks England, in the form of a dog, upon which stands an angry
rooster, symbolizing France. In the background, a temple containing Liberty is
being toppled while various virtues float above it. In the background is a fleet
of ships, all flying the Dutch flag, and Mercury – representing commerce – flies
over them. The print is a warning against Dutch investments in British securities, on both economic and political grounds.

Caricatures of the French Commissioners to the Centennial Exposition
7. Bartholdi, Frederic Auguste: EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE DE PHILADELPHIE. L’ALBUM DU BORD GALERIE DE PORTRAITS AUTHENTIQUES DES MEMBRES DU JURY FRANÇAIS ET DE LEURS COMPAGNONS EMBARQUÉS SUR ET POUR “L’AMÉRIQUE” 1876. Paris.

1879. [6],[xi]-xiii,[1]pp. plus [30] color lithograph plates. Half title. Original blue
cloth, stamped in black and gilt. Corners and spine lightly rubbed. Bookplate of
Fernand J. Heitz on front pastedown. Inscribed by Bartholdi on the half title.
Very minor soiling. Very good.

9. [British Ballad]: THE NEGOTIATORS, OR, DON DIEGO BROUGHT
TO REASON. AN EXCELLENT NEW BALLAD. TUNE OF PACKINGTON’S POUND. London. 1738. 7pp. Woodcut frontispiece. Folio. Later wrappers. Minor tears at folds of leaves, else good.

Pictorial album of the French commissioners to the Philadelphia Centennial
Exposition. Each plate contains a caricature of a member of the Jury Français,
together with a brief couplet describing the image – Bartholdi is featured in the
first plate. Frederic Auguste Bartholdi (1834-1904) was a French sculptor who is
best known for creating the Statue of Liberty. He was one of the commissioners
for the French delegation to the Centennial Exposition in Philadelphia, where he
exhibited several bronze statues. The book is inscribed by Bartholdi to Madame
Sautelli, dated Oct. 24, 1883, in commemoration of the trip to America. Scarce,
with three copies listed in OCLC: the Bibliothèque Nationale, the New York Public
Library, and the Houghton Library at Harvard. A most unusual and rare piece.
OCLC 465466290, 27024130.
$4500.

First edition, first issue. An extremely attractive 18th-century British ballad critical of Walpole’s dealing with Spain. The full-page woodcut shows the Spanish
king pulling the tale of the British lion, which is about to mount a cart and be led
away by a group of clerics harnessed to the wagon. The text attacks the British
conciliation with Spain in 1738-39 and suggests that “you excise them in land,
I’ll excise them by sea” (in other words, buccaneering).
$650.

8. [Boker, G. Henry]: TARDY GEORGE. New York: Privately Printed, 1865.
4pp. Folio. Printed wrappers. Wrappers detached. Chipped on edges, but good.
A poem deriding Gen. George McClellan for not mobilizing Union troops against the
South. “Now that you’ve marshaled your whole command, Planned what you
would, and changed what you’ve planned; Practiced with shot and practiced with
shell, Known to a hair where every one fell....Is the whole matter too heavy a
charge? What are you waiting for, tardy George?”
SABIN 6174.
$125.

Celebrations After a Notable English Victory in America
10. [British Political Satire]: [War of Jenkins’ Ear]: THE PREFERMENT
OF THE BARBER’S BLOCK. THE CARDINAL IN THE DUMPS, WITH
THE HEAD OF THE COLOSSUS [caption title]. London. 1740. Engraving
with hand-coloring, 14 x 8¾ inches. Minor soiling. Color quite bright and fresh.
Very good.
A satire against French Cardinal Fleury, Chief Minister to Louis XV, published
during the frenzy of celebrations over Admiral Vernon’s victory over the Spanish
at the Battle of Porto Bello – an enthusiasm which the Cardinal apparently did
not share. Fleury was an ally of Robert Walpole, whose power was in decline
and had reluctantly agreed to hostilities with Spain. Fleury is seen here seated,
reaching out toward a medallion of Admiral Vernon and holding a scroll which
reads, “His iron will get ye better of my gold” and “G-d, he’ll take all our acquisitions in America.” On the wall behind him are several small crude illustrations,
one of which appears to be a portly Walpole hanging from a gallows above the
slogan, “No matter if he is longer than ye gallows.” A head sits atop a pole,
perhaps alluding to the fact that many people would be pleased to see Walpole’s
head positioned thus. Engraved by George Bickham. Only one copy located in
OCLC, at Northwestern University.
BRITISH LIBRARY CATALOG 2454. OCLC 43946235.
$1250.
11. [British Political Satire]: [India Bill]: CARLO KHAN DETHRON’D OR
BILLY’S TRIUMPH. London. March 24, 1784. Engraving with contemporary
hand-coloring, 9 x 11½ inches. Minor soiling. Color bright and fresh. Very good.

Item 9.

A satire on William Pitt’s triumph over chief rival Charles James Fox in getting
the New India Bill passed; the India Act of 1784 brought control of the East
India Company under the auspices of the British government. The fact that the
cartoon depicts Pitt holding a second paper labeled “Stamp Act,” would seem to
denote that passage of the New India Bill was seen in some quarters as disastrous.
The image shows a triumphant William Pitt astride an elephant bearing Lord
North’s face, while Fox, dressed in oriental garb, lies on the ground behind the
elephant. A dice cup and two dice lay on the ground before him (a reference to
his notorious gambling) as he cries, “Perdition take thee for the chance is thine.”
BM SATIRES 6462.
$600.

Item 11.

12. [Browne, Charles Farrar]: ARTEMUS WARD; HIS TRAVELS. PART I. –
MISCELLANEOUS. PART II. – AMONG THE MORMONS. New York. 1865.
231pp. plus plates and 8pp. of ads. Frontis. Original cloth. Cloth rubbed. Good.
One of a series of satirical books written by Browne under the pseudonym of
Artemus Ward, illustrated by Mullen. Includes several chapters concerning the
Mormons, as well as an account of a trip to California via the Isthmus and Mexico,
and a visit to Salt Lake City.
FLAKE 925a. SABIN 8645.
$35.

Attacking the “Copperheads” in the 1864 Political Campaign

Item 10.

13. [Civil War]: A FREE PASS. ENTITLING THE HOLDER TO THE
TENDER MERCIES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PURIFYING ASSOCIATION, WHO WILL GUARANTEE TO CLEANSE EVERY PARTICLE
OF COPPERHEADISM FROM OUR NATURE – SO YOU WILL BE ABLE

TO VOTE FOR AN HONEST MAN
WITHOUT PREJUDICE [caption
title]. [N.p. ca. 1864]. Broadside, 9 x
6¼ inches. Negligible wear and soiling. Fine.
Political cartoon broadside from the
1864 presidential election, poking fun
at the Copperheads – Northern Democrats who opposed the Civil War and
called for an immediate peace with
the Confederacy. “Copperheadism,”
as the broadside terms it, traces its
origins to a pre-war secret society, the
Knights of the Golden Circle, a group
which favored the expansion of slavery.
The broadside’s illustration mocks the
Copperheads by portraying them as
feeble enactors of quasi-Masonic rituals. The “pass” is illustrated with a
woodcut depicting “The Purifying
Process,” showing blindfolded
Copperheads going through a
bizarre initiation to purge their
anti-war tendencies – blanket tossing, dunking, obstacle courses,
etc. At the center of the cartoon
is a depiction of a Masonic-like
altar and coffin.

15. [Croft, Herbert]: THE ABBEY OF KILKHAMPTON; OR, MONUMENTAL RECORDS FOR THE YEAR 1980 [sic]...COMPILED WITH A
VIEW TO ASCERTAIN, WITH PRECISION, THE MANNERS WHICH
PREVAILED IN GREAT BRITAIN DURING THE LAST FIFTY YEARS
OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY. London: Printed for G. Kearsly, 1780.
[4],78pp. Quarto. Modern paper covered boards, printed paper label. Closed tear
in gutter of titlepage repaired on verso. Titlepage a bit foxed, else quite clean
internally. Occasional contemporary manuscript notes identifying the subjects.
Very good. In a half morocco and cloth folding case, spine gilt.
“The Third Edition, with considerable additions.” This popular satirical work
went through eight editions in 1780. The work has a futuristic conceit, as if a
generation in 1980 was looking back at British society of the second half of the
eighteenth century (the note To the Reader refers to the year 1783 as if it were
already long past). Among the subjects of the satire are notables of English
politics, literature, and society. This copy has several instances of manuscript
notes in a contemporary hand identifying the otherwise anonymous subjects of
the satire. ESTC locates only eight copies of this edition.
ESTC N16064.
$125.

A strange war-time appeal to voters to vote in favor of the Union and uphold
the Constitution. Two copies located in OCLC, at the Abraham Lincoln
Presidential Library and Lincoln Memorial University. Scarce and ephemeral.
$600.
14. [Comic Almanac]: THE AMERICAN COMIC ALMANAC. 1835.
WITH WHIMS, SCRAPS AND ODDITIES. Vol. 1, No. 5. Boston:
Published by Charles Ellms, 1834. 48pp. including seventy-five engravings.
Original pictorial wrappers, stitched. Moderate edge wear and tanning, light
foxing. Very good.
A delightfully humorous almanac, filled with illustrations and stories covering a
variety of subjects, from politics to brewing to household affairs. The illustrations
depict people, animals, and anthropomorphic beasts. Not in Phelps collection of
early American almanacs. Shaw & Shoemaker locate five copies. Scarce.
DRAKE 4071. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 22929.
$400.

Some Racism Down Under
16. Cruikshank, George: PROBABLE EFFECTS OF OVER FEMALE EMIGRATION, OR IMPORTING THE FAIR SEX OF THE SAVAGE ISLANDS
IN CONSEQUENCE OF EXPORTING OUR OWN TO AUSTRALIA!!!!!
[London. 1851]. Handcolored etching, 7¼ x 17¼ inches, matted to 13½ x 23
inches. Old fold lines, minor wear. Very good. Matted.
An excellent example of this satirical print drawn by illustrator and cartoonist
George Cruikshank, and issued with his The Comic Almanac for 1851. Cruikshank

was a notable artist who contributed illustrations to the
works of Charles Dickens, among others. Throughout the
first decades of Australian settlement, men outnumbered
women to an extraordinary degree, resulting in grave social
problems for the new colony. Active attempts to address
the imbalance included immigration drives for women in
Britain. Cruikshank’s burlesque cartoon imagines that the
supposed exodus of women who took up offers of assisted
passage to Australia has created a critical shortage of women
in England. His dockside scene depicts the ship-load of
Pacific Island women – all of whom are drawn as African
savages with exaggerated black features, some with stretched
ears, etc. – who have responded to the desperate call of the
crowd of pallid Englishmen, greeting them upon arrival.
$1250.

The Nootka Crisis Parodied
17. Cruikshank, Isaac: THE NEW SOUTH SEA FISHERY,
OR A CHEAP WAY TO CATCH WHALES. London: H.
Humphreis [sic], Jan. 4, 1791. Handcolored etching, 14 x 21
inches. Cropped within plate borders, with no loss to image or text. Remnants of older paper pasted to verso. Color
bright and fresh. Near fine.
In 1789 and 1790 Nootka Sound, in the Pacific Northwest,
looked to be the spur of a major conflict between the kingdoms
of Britain and Spain. The inlet was an important outpost
for maritime fur trading and had therefore become the focus of the centuries-old
struggle for advantage in the New World. Courtesy of explorer and trader John
Meares, news of Spanish indiscretions reached Britain in 1790 and intensified
the growing anti-Spanish rhetoric and call for war. Meares, whose credibility
was famously contested in two remarkable pamphlets by George Dixon, claimed
not only that the Spanish had seized British ships, but that they had removed his
settlement at Nootka and replaced it with their own. After debate in the House
of Commons, it was decided the British Navy would be mobilized.
While Spain initially sought to go to war, they could not attain the essential support of France and thus required a diplomatic solution to the problem. This came
in the form of the first Nootka Convention, which was signed on Oct. 28, 1790.
The convention guaranteed Britain the right to have outposts on Nootka Sound
and to practice whaling in waters beyond the “Ten-League Line” off the coast.
The Convention eventually resulted in the seminal voyage of George Vancouver
to survey the Pacific Northwest.

This print is a satire on the British Tory government’s handling of the crisis. Its
central critical point attacks part of the convention concerning fishing rights,
which Pitt’s opposition latched onto as evidence of underhanded dealings. They
noted that the original importance of Nootka Sound was not for whaling but
rather for fur trading, and that the whaling industry had surely redirected political
attention toward their interests. Thus the print shows Pitt and Henry Dundas in
the Pacific, off the west coast of North America, hopelessly fishing with millions
from the treasury. As Pitt expresses worry over the spending, Dundas soothes
him with the knowledge that “the Gudgeons we caught in England will pay for
it all.” In saying so, Dundas declares the Britons who supported the war to have
been bait for his and Pitt’s political maneuvering. The coastline is shown from
southern Alaska to Mexico, likewise making this an early map of California,
Alaska, and the west coast.
In all, it is a lively expression of disbelief and anger at the amount expended
on preparing for war set against the eventual prize – namely, the indeterminate
profitability of whaling.
$18,500.

The fallout from the Ostend controversy was widespread. President Pierce’s
Democratic Party split asunder after he refused to continue any discussions of
the plan or any other expansionist ideas; Soulé understandably resigned; and the
international community saw it as a threat to Spanish sovereignty in the region.
Oddly enough, James Buchanan was not too hurt by the controversy; he was easily
elected president in 1856, and still harbored hope for Cuban annexation. He was
smart enough, however, to table the Cuba question for the foreseeable future after
meeting with both popular opposition and increasingly bitter sectional conflict,
the latter only spurred on by incidents like the Ostend controversy.
CURRIER & IVES CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 5021.
$2000.

The Missouri Militia
19. Draner, Jules Renard: TYPES MILITAIRES. ETATS UNIS – MISSOURI
GERMAN ARTILLERY. Plate 98 [caption title]. Paris. [Between 1862 and 1871].
Handcolored lithograph, 13½ x 9 inches, matted to 19 x 14 inches. A few light
spots of foxing in margin, but image quite bright and clean; a few small scuffs to
uniform. Very good plus.

Trying to Grab Cuba
18. [Cuba]: [Buchanan, James]: [THE “OSTEND DOCTRINE.” PRACTICAL DEMOCRATS CARRYING OUT THE PRINCIPLE]. [New York:
Nathaniel Currier, 1856]. Broadside, 10 x 13 inches. Foxed, bottom right corner
chipped. Lower margin trimmed, costing the title. Good only. Framed under glass.
A scarce political cartoon regarding the controversial Ostend Manifesto, the
initially-secret attempt by the United States to purchase Spanish-controlled Cuba.
Earlier, President Franklin Pierce had instructed Pierre Soulé, upon his appointment as minister to Spain in April 1853, to negotiate to buy Cuba. Three American foreign ministers serving in Europe – James Buchanan, John Y. Mason, and
Soulé – met secretly at Ostend, Belgium in late 1854 to draft a plan to either buy
Cuba from Spain or force Spain to give up Cuba by inciting a Cuban revolution.
The plan met with overwhelming opposition once it was made public in America.
In the present political cartoon Buchanan is attacked for his role in the Ostend
controversy. He is surrounded by four armed ruffians seeking to rob him of his
coat, hat, watch, and money, a particularly sharp turn-about on the American
minister to Great Britain. The muggers’ demands include quotations from the
manifesto, which is pasted to the fence at right. Buchanan calls out: “Why! Why!
This is rank robbery! Help! Help! All honest men!”

Plate from Jules Renard Draner’s
series of caricatures entitled Types
Militaires: Galerie Militaire de Toutes
les Nations, published from 1862
to 1871. Draner – which was his
nom de plume – was a Belgian artist who settled in Paris. Though
he undertook a career as a businessman, he never lost his zeal for
drawing and caricature, and in the
1860s he undertook to satirize the
world’s zest for military pomp with
a series of 136 color lithographs
depicting various military uniforms
from around the world, including ten
plates showing American uniforms.
Though his drawings were executed
with an eye toward entertainment
and caricature, each shows accurate
military dress, down to appropriate
use of feathers and buttons. This
image shows a portly artilleryman,
presumably a German settler in Missouri, decked out in a blue uniform
with red trims, holding a plate in
one hand and a fork in the other.
He is in New Orleans, as indicated
by a poster behind him, evidently

as part of occupying troops during the Civil War. He directs a horrified look at
the bits of red food on his plate and fork, perhaps intended to be some sort of
foreign, or New Orleans, delicacy. Quite nice and highly displayable.
COLAS 891. LIPPERHEIDE 3624. HILER, p.744.
$600.

yank in the opposite direction. Between them is a wagon occupied by two characters. The first is a Native American in feathered hat identified as a “Squatter
Sovereign.” The dialogue bubble above him reads, “Now then little Dug! put
in and pull, while I cry ‘Tammany to the rescue,’ for I hear a rushing sound that
bodes us no good.” The Native American is possibly a reference to the issue of
popular sovereignty, the notion that slavery should be determined by popular vote
in each state, which Stephen Douglas endorsed. The other driver, “Old Buck,”
is incumbent president James Buchanan, a Breckinridge supporter. His dialogue
bubble belies his support for the future Confederate general and his running
mate: “Come Jack, and Joe, pull up! and don’t let the other team stir the wagon
I’d rather the Machine would be smashed than have them run away with it.” This
statement reflects Buchanan’s pro-southern sympathies on the slavery question.
Ultimately, of course, Lincoln and Hamlin smashed up the Democrats and won
the 1860 election, due largely to the split in the Democratic Party represented
here. Lincoln and Hamlin then immediately drove into the political flames of
the Civil War. This print is especially interesting to political collectors for its
visual portrayal of three different sets of political candidates, as well as its Native
American and railroad imagery.
A rare satirical representation of a critical moment in American history, with a
few copies known in the market, but only one physical copy located in OCLC,
at the American Antiquarian Society.
CURRIER & IVES CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 5371. WEITENKAMPF, p.124.
WILSON, pp.24-25. REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS, 1860-37.
OCLC 191120112.
$4000.

The Lincoln Train About to Smash the Democrats in 1860
20. [Election of 1860]: [Maurer, Louis]: PROGRESSIVE DEMOCRACY –
PROSPECT OF A SMASH UP. New York: Currier & Ives, 1860. Lithographic
print, 11¾ x 18 inches. Mounting stub along left edge, center vertical fold, mild
toning, small ink number on verso just showing through at top edge. Very good.
A rare and entertaining political cartoon lampooning the Democratic candidates
in the election of 1860. Here, caricatures of a beardless Lincoln and his running
mate Hannibal Hamlin ride together in a locomotive entitled “Equal Rights”
that barrels towards the “Democratic Platform,” which has stalled on the tracks.
Lincoln yells out, “Clear the track!” Hamlin warns the Democrats to “Look out
for the Engine when the bell rings!”
Further down the track, a pair of donkeys with the faces of Stephen A. Douglas
and Herschel V. Johnson pull the Democrats to the left, while another pair of
donkeys with the faces of Vice President John C. Breckinridge and Joseph Lane

21. [English Satire]: [Swift, Jonathan]: PROPOSALS FOR PRINTING A
VERY CURIOUS DISCOURSE, IN TWO VOLUMES IN QUARTO, INTITLED, PSEUDOLOGIA POLITIKË [in Greek]; OR, A TREATISE OF
THE ART OF POLITICAL LYING.... Edinburgh: Printed by James Watson,
1712. 23pp. 12mo. Dbd. Small closed tear from top edge of titlepage. Trimmed
close at top edge, occasionally affecting pagination. About very good.
One of four printings of this satirical pamphlet, variously attributed to John
Arbuthnot or Jonathan Swift. The work poses as a prospectus for a treatise on
political lying; an actual full length treatise was never published. This Edinburgh
printing is scare, with ESTC locating only four copies, at the National Library of
Scotland, the Folger Shakespeare Library, the University of Illinois, and Princeton.
ESTC T171029.
$675.
22. [Fessenden, Thomas Green]: Caustic, Christopher [pseudonym]: DEMOCRACY UNVEILED; OR, TYRANNY STRIPPED OF THE GARB OF
PATRIOTISM. Boston: Printed by David Carlisle, 1805. viii,220pp. Original
boards, printed paper spine. Covers detached, spine chipped and cracked. Internally clean. Very good. Untrimmed.

An eccentric collection of satirical verse against Jefferson. “...the most celebrated
and virulent assault on Jefferson and the minor Democratic leaders, coarse and
libelous to a degree not tolerable today” – DAB.
SABIN 24212. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8437. DAB VI, pp.347-48. WEGELIN
957.
$250.
23. [French Americana]: [Cartoons]: VOYAGE DE PARIS DANS L’AMERIQUE
DU SUD.... Paris. [1880s]. Title-leaf plus
22pp., on rectos only. Folio. Original printed
boards. Some edge wear, rubbing, and soiling to boards. Minor foxing. Very good.
A series of captioned cartoons illustrated
by the artist, “Cham.” The bored Parisian,
wishing to see the world, goes to South
America, and a series of indignities and
accidents befall him nonstop until he makes
it back to France, battered and bruised.
Over one hundred cartoons in all, most
amusing.
$400.
24. [Gale, Samuel]: NERVA, OR A COLLECTION OF PAPERS PUBLISHED
IN THE Montreal Herald.... Montreal:
Printed by William Gray, 1814. 45pp. Original plain blue wrappers bound into later
three-quarter morocco, gilt, and marbled
boards. Morocco a bit worn, flyleaf and
front wrapper detached. Very good.
“Six papers, dated 1813-14, apparently related to affairs in Ireland about the time
of Earl Fitzwilliam’s administration, 1794-95; they are in reality a skillful satire
on Sir George Prevost’s administration in Canada, 1812-14. Gale, the son of an
English colonial official, became a lawyer in 1808 and was a judge in the Court
of King’s bench in Montreal, 1834-38. During the political controversies of the
period, he was active in expressing the viewpoint of the English minority of the
province” – TPL.
LANDE 258. TPL 986.
$950.

William Lloyd Garrison with a Gun
25. [Garrison, William Lloyd]: [Fugitive Slave Law]: PRACTICAL ILLUSTRATION OF THE FUGITIVE SLAVE LAW [caption title]. [Boston?
1850-1851?] Lithograph, 13 x 16½ inches. Matted. Light scattered foxing, but
generally a clean, crisp copy. Very good.

A striking lithographed cartoon illustrating the tensions over the Fugitive Slave
Act of 1850. This severe law was part of the Compromise of 1850 orchestrated
by Henry Clay, and it allowed slave owners to pursue and capture their “property”
without due process, laid heavy penalties on those who hoped to assist escaped
slaves, and enjoined all citizens to aid in the implementation of the statutes.
“Thousands of Negroes [sic] who had been settled in the North for years, found
reputable employment, built homes, and reared families, were now in danger of
being dragged back into servitude. It was not difficult to kidnap a free Negro on
the pretext that he was a slave. Many Northerners, including prominent ministers, defied it. The newspapers were soon full of news of rescues or attempted
rescues of fugitive blacks, while some of the most noted statesmen of the North
went into the law court to defend alleged fugitives. Salmon P. Chase of Ohio, for
example, was soon called ‘attorney general for runaway Negroes.’....This cartoon,
a bit freer in drawing than cartoons generally at that time, appeals to Northern
indignation over the law, showing an arrogant slave driver riding a bitted Daniel
Webster, while Garrison defends a cowering black woman” – Weitenkampf.
“A satire on the antagonism between Northern abolitionists on the one hand,
and Secretary of State Daniel Webster and other supporters of enforcement of
the Fugitive Slave Act of 1850. Here abolitionist William Lloyd Garrison (left)

holds a slave woman in one arm and points a pistol toward a burly slave catcher
mounted on the back of Daniel Webster. The slave catcher, wielding a noose
and manacles, is expensively dressed, and may represent the federal marshals or
commissioners authorized by the act (and paid) to apprehend and return fugitive
slaves to their owners. Behind Garrison a black man also aims a pistol toward
the group on the right, while another seizes a cowering slaveholder by the hair
and is about to whip him saying, ‘It’s my turn now Old Slave Driver.’...The print
may (as Weitenkampf suggests) be the work of New York artist Edward Williams
Clay. The signature, the expressive animation of the figures, and especially the
political viewpoint are, however, uncharacteristic of Clay. (Compare for instance
that artist’s ‘What’s Sauce for the Goose,’ no. 1851-5.) It is more likely that the
print was produced in Boston, a center of bitter opposition to the Fugitive Slave
Act in 1850 and 1851” – Reilly.
A rare and vivid illustration, with only six copies located on OCLC.
NEVINS & WEITENKAMPF, pp.70-71. REILLY, p.344.

$4500.

PAPE. Londres: George Carenaught, 1780. 8,192pp. plus folding frontispiece
plate. Original plain blue-green wrappers, manuscript paper label. Wrappers a
bit soiled and edgeworn. Titlepage a bit dusty. Very good. In original condition,
untrimmed. In a blue half calf and cloth slipcase and chemise.
An interesting work satirizing the three European monarchs most intimately involved in the American Revolution, those of England, France, and Spain. “Aimed
especially at Great Britain, this satire of the three major powers in the American
War is in the form of a mock trial, which finds Great Britain guilty of starting
the war. Extensive discussion of the United States. Benjamin Franklin, who is
shown in the frontispiece, represents the U.S. and makes two speeches, the latter
of which is a translation of almost all the Declaration of Independence.”
This is certainly a false imprint; the style and production of the book are entirely
French, nor is there an English edition as the line “Traduit de L’Anglois” on the
title would suggest. This is one of several editions produced in 1780, the initial
year of publication, and this copy conforms to what Echeverria and Wilkie presume to be the first issue of the first edition. Though it seems that this should
have been printed in Paris, they surmise that it was probably printed in London,
a conclusion with which we must respectfully disagree. The attractive folding
plate shows a tribunal at which the three kings are being judged. It represents the
Ottoman Emperor as President of the court, flanked by the Emperor of Morocco
and an array of European monarchs. The kings on trial sit before them with
their various ministers flanking them, while the representatives of the republics,
including Paoli and Franklin, are to the right.
ECHEVERRIA & WILKIE 780/58. MARS, ANGE GOUDAR 140. FAY, p.13.
$750.

Allegorical Cartoon on the American Revolution
27. [Hoen, Pieter ‘t]: KRITIEKE VERTOONING VAN DE TOONEELSPELERS VAN DOCTOR SCHASZ [caption title]. [Holland. ca. 1778]. Broadside,
engraved folio leaf affixed to folio text leaf, approximately 17½ x 17 inches total.
Plate size: 8 x 12 inches. In Dutch. Light toning and edge wear, small dampstain
in right margin, not affecting image. Else a near fine copy. Untrimmed.

England Tried for Starting the American Revolution

A rare, illustrated Dutch allegory on the political situation between Britain, the
European powers, and America, presumably during the American Revolution.
“Dr. Schasz” was the playwrighting pseudonym of Dutch journalist, patriot, and
political writer Pieter ‘t Hoen (1745-1828). If this “Critical Show of the StageActors of Dr. Schasz” refers to a particular play, it may be to part of the trilogy
Hoen wrote on the subject of the American Revolution in the 1778: Het Engelsche
en Americaansche Kaartspel, De Geplaagde Hollander..., and De Misrekening.

26. [Goudar, Ange]: LE PROCÈS DES TROIS ROIS, LOUIS XVI, DE
FRANCE-BOURBON, CHARLES III, D’ESPAGNE-BOURBON, ET GEORGE
III, D’HANOVRE, FABRICANT DE BOUTONS. PLAIDE AU TRIBUNAL DES PUISSANCES-EUROPÉENES. PAR APPENDIX, L’APPEL AU

In the large and detailed engraving a cast of ten characters, each numbered for
the explanatory key in the text below, occupies a colonial landscape, marked in
the background with cannons being fired from a coastal fortress. The characters
include a Mr. Brodding, looking “with downcast eyes upon the sealed papers”;

28. [Humor]: [Johnston, David Claypoole]: THE AURORA BOREALIS,
OR FLASHES OF WIT; CALCULATED TO DROWN DULL CARE AND
ERADICATE THE BLUE DEVILS. WITH ORIGINAL ETCHINGS, DESIGNED AND EXECUTED BY D.C. JOHNSTON. Boston. 1831. 216pp. plus
fourteen plates. Contemporary calf, rebacked. Extremities lightly worn. Minor
foxing. About very good.

William Griff, who “wails about the empty subsidy pockets and the broken teapots”; “Goodheart” (“dressed as a sailor in underwear”); “Oecnomicus”; Mercator;
“Patriot”; Don Lopes and Don Aylva; Jean Prener; Dr. Schasz himself; and “the
Wildman (on the other side),” who “always continues to gather his wares and
to ship them while he shoot from his fortresses and his batteries, to show that
he is at home.” Jean Prener, with the aid of a felt board and animal pictures,
is showing Dr. Shasz “the known fable of the Lion, the Bear, the Monkey, and
the Fox,” which is explained at length in a footnote. The fable suggests that the
cleverness of Holland in its diplomacy with England during the first part of the
American Revolution has spared it from British aggression. This would suggest
the allegory was printed before 1780, when Britain declared war on the Dutch
to prevent it from joining the League of Armed Neutrality.
The broadside is apparently not listed in M.D. George’s exhaustive Catalogue of
Political and Personal Satires. Very rare.
$2750.

Volume of humorous and satirical sketches, illustrated by David Claypoole Johnston (1798-1865), an artist known as the “American
Cruikshank.” William Murrell, author of A History
of American Graphic Humor, 1747-1938, calls Johnston
“one of our foremost ante-bellum humorous draughtsmen,” and he produced many satirical prints on a
variety of subjects during his long career.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 5826.
$750.
29. [Humor]: SPEECH OF THE HON. EBENEZER McMURRY, A MEMBER OF THE HOUSE,
FROM WASHINGTON CO., N.Y. DELIVERED
MARCH 24th, 1854. ON THE BILL FOR THE
SUPPRESSION OF INTEMPERANCE. [N.p.
1854]. [8]p. Original printed wrappers. Lightly soiled,
contemporary ownership signature on front wrapper.
Vertical crease. Very good.

A facetious piece of political ephemera, this little pamphlet prints the supposed
speech in the House of Representatives of Ebenezer McMurry, in reply to another
member from New York. Although eight full pages, with printed wrappers, seven
are blank, while one contains the full text of the speech: “Mr. Speaker, By Guy,
let us have the vote. I am ready!” And then: “(N.B.-This was near grog time,
although he never drinks anything stronger than ---).” Doubtless issued in a
small number, for the amusement of a select few.
EBERSTADT 136:27.
$375.

30. [Iowa]: TAMMANY!! TAMMANY! TAMMANY BUSTED! [caption title].
[N.p. 1872?] Broadside, 27 x 14 inches. Old fold lines. Some wear and loss, affecting three letters. Minor soiling. Printed on yellow paper. Manuscript notations
on verso. About very good.
Not what it appears to be. The broadside continues: “Professor is Cook-ed! And
ready to emigrate. Boss Tweed gone in his hole and trying to pull the hole in
after him. Great rejoicing! The mighty have fallen and Napoleon is dead. Honest me now in office! and the Treasury is safe....” Manuscript notes on the verso
suggest that this is an elaborate satire on a contentious school board election in
rural North McGregor, Clayton County, Iowa. The note reads: “Mondays election the ‘Cook party’ was ‘scooped out’ at North McGregor nearly 3 to 1 (Geo.
Keene is ‘Boss Tweed’). Show this to Prof. Thompson and save it. The fate of
teachers who meddle in local fights.” The author also lists the vote count. A
quote at the bottom of the sheet is dated 1872, giving an approximate date. Quite
striking and perhaps unique.
$500.

“...the first original non-scholarly American book”
– G rolier A mericAn H undred
31. [Irving, Washington]: A HISTORY OF NEW YORK, FROM THE
BEGINNING OF THE WORLD TO THE END OF THE DUTCH DYNASTY...By Diedrich Knickerbocker. New York [&c]: Published by Inskeep &
Bradford [et al], 1809. Two volumes. xxiii,268; [2],258pp., plus folding engraved
frontis. Contemporary tree calf, gilt morocco labels, with modern red cloth
wrappers. Neatly rebacked, with original spines laid down. Bookplates on front
pastedowns, contemporary ownership inscriptions on front pastedown of volume
one and titlepage of volume two. Moderate foxing and tanning. Good plus. In a
red cloth slipcase.
First edition of Irving’s first independent literary work, published in an edition
reported to have consisted of only 2,000 copies. Irving initially undertook to
write this work as a satire of Mitchell’s pretentious A Picture Of New York, but
upon completion, he had accomplished nothing less than the “first original nonscholarly American book” (Grolier American Hundred), far more a comic history
than any semblance of a literal history. The frontispiece is a folding panorama
of “New Amsterdam (Now New-York).”
GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 28. BAL 10098. LANGFELD & BLACKBURN,
pp.11-12.
$5500.
32. Johnson, Malcolm: GREAT LOCOFOCO JUGGERNAUT, A NEW
CONSOLE-A-TORY SUB-TREASURY RAG-MONSTER. Barre. 1971.
36pp. Plate laid in. Quarto. Cloth and marbled boards, printed paper label. Fine.
The story of a satirical fake bank note executed by Boston cartoonist D.C. Johnston, as an attack on Andrew Johnson’s war on the Bank of the United States.
$20.

This print, which appeared during the presidential campaign of 1856, shows
a weak and defenseless Lady Liberty, draped in an American flag, menaced by
an array of Democratic politicians and begging for mercy. President Franklin
Pierce, dressed in the buckskins of a border ruffian, holds a rifle, with a pistol,
knife, tomahawk, and scalp in his belt. He leers at Liberty and assures her
that he will protect her in the manner shown “over the left.” The left rear of
the print shows the home of a settler being burned by ruffians as a helpless,
mad widow looks on. Senator Lewis Cass, a longtime supporter of “popular
sovereignty,” also exhibits bad intentions toward Liberty. On the far right,
Senator Stephen Douglas, architect of the Kansas-Nebraska Act, is shown
scalping a farmer. On the left James Buchanan, the Democrats’ choice to
succeed Pierce, and Secretary of State William Marcy empty the pockets of
another victim. Other scenes in the background show an attack on an emigrant train, attacks on defenseless men, and the shooting of a helpless woman.
The implication of the print is clear: the Democratic leaders who passed the
Kansas-Nebraska Act were not only responsible for the environment that led
to the crimes being committed in Kansas, they were accomplices themselves.

Bloody Kansas
33. [Kansas-Nebraska Act]: LIBERTY, THE FAIR MAID OF KANSAS – IN
THE HANDS OF THE BORDER RUFFIANS. [Philadelphia: John L. Magee,
1856]. Uncolored lithograph, 14 x 19½ inches. Toned, with irregular further
darkening in the margins, not affecting image. Upper margin with several small
tears, one repaired with tape on verso. About good overall. Matted.
A powerful American political print, brutally satirizing the Democratic leaders who
crafted and passed the Kansas-Nebraska Act of 1854, one of the most controversial
and divisive pieces of legislation of the antebellum era. The Kansas-Nebraska
Act provided for the eventual admission of those two territories as states, and left
the question of whether slavery would be allowed to local popular sovereignty,
thereby nullifying the Missouri Compromise and the Compromise of 1850. The
main result of the legislation was to further divide the country into anti-slavery
“free-soilers” (mostly in the north and represented by the emerging Republican
party) and pro-slavery southerners and westerners (represented by the Democrats).
Another result was the migration into Kansas (mostly from Missouri) of so-called
“border ruffians” who would vote in Kansas elections in a pro-slavery manner,
which they hoped would eventually bring Kansas into the Union as a slave state.
Violence inevitably followed as “border ruffians” and “free-soilers” fought it out
in Kansas in a sort of civil war.

Reilly calls this print “a bitter indictment of the Democratic administration’s
responsibility for violence and bloodshed in Kansas in the wake of the 1854
Kansas-Nebraska Act.” Nevins and Weitenkampf call it “a savage cartoon...
[that] caused many previously moderate Northerners to face the slavery issue
with new determination.” Reilly and others attribute the print to John Magee
of Philadelphia, based on stylistic and topical similarities with other prints
done by Magee in the period. OCLC locates a total of only seven copies. A
powerful print, addressing the most important issue of the day.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS, 1856-9. WEITENKAMPF, p.115.
MURRELL, p.190; figure 191. NEVINS & WEITENKAMPF, pp.78-79. OCLC
191119979, 299946494, 8631862.
$2500.
34. [Lincoln, Abraham]: THE RAIL CANDIDATE. New York: Currier &
Ives, 1860. Lithograph, 13½ x 18 inches. Moderate age-toning, foxing, and soiling. Moderate browning in margins. Small closed tears and chips in margins, one
moderate-size closed tear in left margin. A fair copy.
A lithograph political cartoon published by Currier & Ives commenting upon the
anti-slavery plank of the 1860 Republican platform. Abraham Lincoln is shown
being carried uncomfortably in the middle of a split wooden rail, an allusion to
both the platform and to Lincoln’s backwoods origins. Supporting the left end of
the rail is a black man in simple working clothes who states, “Dis Nigger strong
and willin’ but its awful hard work to carry Old Massa Abe on nothing but dis
ere rail!!” Holding the right end of the rail is well-dressed newspaper editor and
strong Lincoln supporter Horace Greeley (identified by a copy of his New York
Tribune in his coat pocket). Greeley tells Lincoln, “We can prove that you have
split rails & that will ensure your election to the Presidency.” Lincoln replies,
“It is true I have split rails, but I begin to feel as if this rail would split me, it’s
the hardest stick I ever straddled.”

HOWES L448, “b.” STREETER SALE 1168. DE RENNE I, p.445. GEORGIANA 28. SABIN 41936. WRIGHT I:1721. BAL 12946.
$6000.

A finely drawn and insightful political cartoon from the 1860 election.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS, 1860-31. WEITENKAMPF, p.123.
CURRIER & IVES CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 5478.
$3000.

Georgia Scenes
35. [Longstreet, Augustus B.]: GEORGIA SCENES, CHARACTERS, INCIDENTS, &c. IN THE FIRST HALF CENTURY OF THE REPUBLIC.
By a Native Georgian. Augusta, Ga. 1835. 235pp. 12mo. Contemporary threequarter red morocco and marbled paper boards. Boards rubbed, hinges lightly
worn, head of spine repaired. Mild foxing and toning. Two leaves trimmed close,
affecting final line of text. Good.
The rare first edition of a classic of southern literature and manners, Georgia
Scenes... is written in the form of a series of sketches set in frontier Georgia at
the beginning of the 19th century. Although in fictional form, the book provides
such a richly realistic social history that it presents one of the best pictures of life
in that time and place, and straddles the line between fact and fiction. Longstreet
said that his purpose was “to supply a chasm in history which has always been
overlooked – the manners, customs, amusements, wit, dialect, as they appear in
all grades of society to an ear and eye witness of them...there is scarcely one word
from the beginning to the end of the book that is not strictly G eorGian .” The
book stands at the beginning of a long line of southern humor.

Mexico’s Greatest Illustrated Periodical from the 19th Century
36. [Mexican Lithography]: LA ORQUESTA. Mexico. 1867-1873. Six volumes
of “Tercero Epoca.” 1867: Vol. I, nos. 1-54 (Jun. 26 – Dec. 28, 1867); 1868: Vol.
I, nos. 55-106 (Jan. 2 – Jun. 27, 1868) and Vol. II, nos. 1-45 (Jul. 1 – Dec. 30,
1868); 1869: Vol. II, nos. 46-149 (Jan. 2 – Dec. 29, 1869); 1870: Vol. III, nos.
1-105 (Jan. 5 – Dec. 31, 1870); 1871: Vol. IV, nos. 1-104 (Jan. 4 – Dec. 30, 1871);
1873: Vol. VI, nos. 1-105 (Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 1873). Each issue 4pp., with one
lithograph per issue. Folio. Contemporary half tan Mexican sheep and mottled
boards, spine gilt. Some overall shelf wear, joints rubbed, text block of final
volume loose in binding. In 1878 volume plate twelve has dime-size hole caused
by paper flaw; and lacks No. 8, its plate, and plate 96, but has hors-series plate.
1869 volume lacks plate 118 but has added lithographed titlepage. 1871 volume
lacks No. 5 and its plate. Instances of dampstaining, light foxing, a few plates
wrinkled, contemporary ownership signatures on front free endpapers of first two
volumes. Overall, very good.
A wonderful and extensive run of this 19th-century Mexican periodical, of great
interest for its vast number of lithographic political cartoons. The more than 500

lithographic plates in this run of La Orquesta, all of which belong to the third series
and most of which were executed by master draftsmen Constantino Escalante,
Vicente Riva Palacio, and Hesiquio Iriarte, represent some of the most exquisite
early specimens of Mexico’s nationalistic print-making art, a tradition that began
with illustrations in a handful of liberal periodicals such as La Orquesta, and later
blossomed to influence and encompass such prolific talents as Jose Guadalupe
Posada and Jose Clemente Orozco.
Popular lithography in 19th-century Mexico reached its zenith with the caricaturas,
or political caricatures, such as those contained in La Orquesta. The narrative style
of the cartoons combined with biting political satire and the use of decidedly Mexican emblematic metaphors evoke the peculiar Mexican caricatura
style. Although the lithographs reveal hints of French influence in matters
of decorations, they reflect more the genesis of Mexico’s own satiric genre in
lithography. This view is supported by Joyce Waddell Bailey, an authority
on Mexican graphic art: “Outside of [a few] circumstantial affinities to the
tradition of French magazines of caricature, we find little influence of a
specific nature in the prints. Rather, the Mexican lithographs show highly
original themes, and styles vary from artist to artist and journal to journal.
To a certain extent we can see here traces of how highly creative artists
work. A new idea or image may act as a stimulus, but it is combined in the
artist’s own work with such agility and acuity that it becomes impossible to
accurately delineate specific sources of influence” – Tyler (p.96). Indeed,
Escalante and the staff of La Orquesta attained an international reputation,
and even attracted Europeans hoping to learn the art of satirical lithography
in their Mexico City shop.
Sabin called La Orquesta the Mexican Punch, but the themes depicted remain
fully Mexican. Each issue consists of four pages plus a single full-sheet
lithographic plate with a printed caption. Besides being influential examples
of Mexican lithography, the plates are of much interest as documents of
the French intervention period in Mexico, the reign of Emperor Maximilian, and the political turmoil of the period. “La Orquesta, a periodical of
political satire, established lithographic caricature as a field of its own
through the excellent work of Constantino Escalante, virtual pillar of the
publication until his untimely death in a railroad accident at Tlalpan in
1868” – Mathes. Manuel Toussaint, in his study of 19th-century Mexican
lithography, describes the political caricatures in La Orquesta as “a terrible
weapon at the command of caustic satire. Two colossal humorists debut
here: Vicente Riva Palacio and Constantino Escalante. They did more with their
pen and pencil than many a general has with an entire army. La Orquesta reveals,
nay lays bare, an entire era in Mexican history.” This run also contains the very
last image produced by Escalante before his death in 1868 (Vol. II, No. 30) with
the following issue devoted almost entirely to him.
La Orquesta commenced publication in 1861 and was issued weekly through four
series or epocas before ceasing publication sometime in 1877. The Union List
of Serials locates partial sets at twelve North American libraries. The style and

content of La Orquesta is a foundation for much of later Mexican art. Such influential graphic artists as Posada and Orozco drew directly on the images which
appear here in shaping their styles, and thus La Orquesta is seminal to modern
Latin American art. A gold mine of Mexican lithographic art and caricature.
PALAU 204579. SABIN 57650. Ron Tyler, ed., Posada’s Mexico, pp.94-100 and
passim. MATHES, MEXICO ON STONE, p.30. GRABADOS MEXICANOS: AN
HISTORICAL EXHIBITION OF MEXICAN GRAPHICS 1839-1974 (Mount
Holyoke College, 1974), passim. TOUSSAINT, LA LITOGRAFIA EN MEXICO
EN EL SIGLO XIX (1934), p.xxvi.
$22,500.

The Great Mirror of Folly:
The Mississippi Bubble and the Founding of Louisiana
37. [Mississippi Bubble]: HET GROOTE TAFEREEL DER DWAASHEID.
VERTOONENDE DE OPKOMST, VOORTGANG EN ONDERGANG DER
ACTIE, BUBBEL EN WINDNEGOTIE, IN VRANKRYK, ENGELAND,
EN DE NEDERLANDEN, GEPLEEGT IN DEN JAARE MDCCXX....
[Translation: THE GREAT MIRROR OF FOLLY, SHOWING THE RISE,
PROGRESS, AND DOWNFALL OF THE BUBBLE IN STOCKS AND

WINDY SPECULATION, ESPECIALLY IN FRANCE, ENGLAND, AND
THE NETHERLANDS IN THE YEAR 1720...]. [Amsterdam]. 1720. Titleleaf, 25,[1],52,31,[1],8,10pp. plus seventy-five plates (forty-seven double page,
sixteen folding) including frontispiece, and three maps. Large folio. Contemporary
paneled calf, ornate gilt covers and spine, black gilt morocco label. Remarkably
clean and bright. Bookseller’s label pasted to front free endpaper. An excellent
copy, with additional engraved plate laid in.
One of the great satirical plate books of the 18th century, directing its invective
at the Mississippi Company of John Law, and the wild speculation and financial
collapse engendered by the pioneering stock issuance of the company. The
Netherlands was a particular hotbed of speculation, with over 350 million guilders
invested in the scheme before its collapse. The plates and their accompanying
text, in prose and poetry, begin with a portrait of John Law and follow the course
of the speculation in ludicrous and sometimes obscene images. It is a remarkable
final chapter to the literature of Law and the Mississippi speculation.
“The book is divided into six sections, with no general table of contents. The
first part contains the articles of various Dutch companies. The second section
consists of comedies and farces; the third part, poems, often containing street
language; the fourth part, descriptions of playing cards satirizing speculators; the
fifth part, four letters to ‘N.N.’; and the sixth section, chiefly pictures, although
pictures appear elsewhere in the book as well” – Bound to Please.
This book has always been a bibliographically perplexing one, with no two copies
seeming to collate alike. Sabin states that copies have anywhere from sixty to
seventy-four plates, but ignores the supplementary series. Even Cole, the most
diligent student of the book, notes: “Rarely does a single volume combine in itself
so much economic interest and so many bibliographical puzzles.”
BOUND TO PLEASE 5. SABIN 28932. Cole, The Great Mirror of Folly. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 720/114. GOLDSMITH 5879. HOWES G442. MULLER,
AMERICA 1503.
$12,500.

An Original Thomas Nast Cartoon of Lincoln’s White House
38. Nast, Thomas: No. 2. THE SMALL WHITE HOUSE FOR THE LARGE
STATESMEN [manuscript caption title]. [N.p., but possibly New York. N.d.,
but possibly ca. 1864?] Pen and ink manuscript cartoon, on heavy card stock
measuring 8½ x 10½ inches. A few small chips, particularly to corners. Tear in
lower left corner; some scuffing at center of image. Minor soiling. About very
good. In a grey cloth folder, gilt leather label.
An original cartoon by the father of the American political cartoon, Thomas Nast,
signed by him in the lower right corner. The drawing shows the White House
inhabited by sleeping giants; one man lays stretched prone along the top of the
building, while a long pair of legs emerges from the front portico. Yet another
pair of legs protrudes from the right side of the building, while a large set of hands
and feet stick out of windows on the left side of the building. In the foreground,

a black woman stands over an iron stove, cooking, with her washboard in the
fountain on the lawn and a clothesline strung from the house to a post planted in
the front yard. This almost certainly is a reference to Abraham Lincoln’s White
House, with the famously tall President sticking out of the windows.
Thomas Nast (1840-1902) was a German-born political cartoonist who made
famous many iconic American images, particularly through his work for Harper’s
Weekly. “Among Nast’s most notable contributions to American popular art
was his creation of lasting symbols. The best known was Santa Claus, who first
appeared in 1862. Nast’s Santa, a genial, rotund elf who distributed presents
and good cheer, differed from the thin, ascetic precursors in European folklore,
such as Père Noël or, in Bavaria, Pelze-Nicol. He became one of Nast’s favorite
subjects. To represent Tammany Hall, Nast seized upon the tiger’s head used
by Tweed and his associates as their emblem. In 1870 he devised the donkey to
designate the Democrats, followed in 1874 with an elephant as the symbol of the
Republican party” – ANB.
ANB (online).
$6500.

a total of six copies, four in the Netherlands, one at the British Library, and one
at the Bibliothèque Nationale in France.
OCLC 68467268, 559816937, 460345576.
$350.

With an Original Pencil Sketch by David Claypoole Johnston
39. Neal, Joseph C.: [Johnston, David Claypoole]: CHARCOAL SKETCHES; OR, SCENES IN A METROPOLIS. With illustrations by David
C. Johnston. Philadelphia. 1838. 222pp. plus four plates. With an original
pencil sketch, 5 x 4½ inches. Original publisher’s cloth, printed paper label.
Extremities worn, label rubbed. Some light foxing. Very good.
First edition of this American humorist’s first book. Joseph C. Neal first published
these sketches in the journal, The Pennsylvanian. This is their first appearance
in collected form. They were very well received. This copy is accompanied by
an original pencil drawing for the plate facing page 66, illustrating the character
sketch for “The Best-natured Man in the World.” The illustrator, David Claypoole Johnston (1798-1865), was known as the “American Cruikshank.” Murrell
calls Johnston “one of our foremost antebellum humorous draughtsmen,” and
he produced many satirical prints on a variety of subjects during his long career.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 51835. WRIGHT 1952. BAL 14943.
$1250.
40. [Netherlands]: [American Revolution]: DRIE SAMEN-SPRAAKEN,
TUSSCHEN LODEWYK, COENRAAT EN FRANS, OVER DE BRIEF VAN
HET HOF VAN HOLLAND, GEFSCHREEVEN AAN DE EDELEGROOT
MOG. HEEREN STAATEN VAN HOLLAND EN WEST-FRIESLAND....
[Amsterdam? ca. 1781]. 16pp. Contemporary plain wrappers. Small closed tear
in lower margin of titlepage. Near fine. Untrimmed. In a half morocco and cloth
folding case, spine gilt.
A satirical conversation between three characters, Lodewyk, Coenraat, and Frans,
regarding Dutch politics at the time of the American Revolution. OCLC locates

Handing Irish Political Refugees Back to the British, 1838
41. [New York Politics]: EXECUTIVE MERCY/MARCY AND THE BAMBERS [caption title]. New York: Printed & Published by H.R. Robinson, 1838.
Handcolored lithograph, 11¼ x 18¾ inches. Worn along the left and right edges,
with several small chips. Small closed tear in lower margin, just touching the
imprint. Tanned, some spotting. Good. Matted.
A rare satirical political print, criticizing New York governor William L. Marcy,
a Democrat, for his controversial decision to surrender the Irish fugitives, John
Bamber, Sr. and his son James to the British consul after they had been detained
in New York. In the caption title the “a” in Marcy’s name has been crossed out
and replaced with an “e.” “The Bambers, wanted by the British government in
connection with the killing of an Irish constable, had sought asylum in the United
States. Marcy’s decision to return them to British custody caused a furor among
New York Whigs and Irish immigrants” – Reilly. The Bambers are shown in
hand and leg irons, with Marcy holding ropes around their necks as he prepares
to hand them over to the British consul. The Irishmen protest their fate (“Is this
the boasted liberty of the soil? Is this the law for an adopted citizen?”) while city

recorder Richard Riker runs up waving a writ of habeas corpus, shouting “Stop!
Stop!” Marcy has a patch on his trousers that reads “50 cents,” a joke regarding
a tailor’s voucher for fifty cents that he submitted as an expense while governor.
The British consul thanks Marcy, saying that he is sure Queen Victoria “will
reward you with a pair of new breeches.”
The maker of this print, H.R. Robinson of New York, was known for producing
satirical prints and caricatures, and Murrell calls him the most prolific designer
and printer of caricatures and cartoons between the 1830s and ‘50s. His political
satire was usually pro-Whig and anti-Democrat. OCLC locates only the copy,
at the Library of Congress. Rare, and fine visual evidence of pro-Irish and antiDemocratic sentiment in New York.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS, 1838-5. WEITENKAMPF, p.55
OCLC 299944561.
$1250.

42. [Pennsylvania]: [Charles, William]: DEMOCRACY AGAINST THE UNNATURAL UNION. TRIAL OCTR. 14th 1817 [caption title]. [Philadelphia?:
William Charles, 1817]. Etching, 16 x 11½ inches. Small chip in lower right
corner, small bit of wear in upper right corner. Near fine. Matted.
A rare print satirizing the Pennsylvania gubernatorial election of 1817, and the
fight for the nomination of the Democratic-Republican party between William
Findlay and Charles Hiester. William Murrell attributes the print to William
Charles, who clearly favors Findlay and charges Hiester with various forms of
corruption. There is no imprint in the etching, only the words, “designed and
executed by one who has neither place nor pension.”
The 1817 election marked Pennsylvania’s first open political convention, and this
print exposes the supposed purity and impurity of the two sides. Findlay is shown
ascending on clouds toward the governor’s chair, as his supporters (gathered around
a platform or a ballot box) cheer him on as the “voice of the people,” and the
candidate of “true democracy” who was free of “bribery or corruption.” Hiester
is shown on the right side of the print, standing on a shaky foundation of “Federalism” and “Old Schoolism,” which is further supported by stacks of the United
States Gazette and Aurora newspapers. Hiester’s supporters appear downtrodden
and reconciled to defeat, saying “we must have recourse to all kinds of stratagem
or we cannot succeed,” and “I would vote for Old Nick provided I could get a
good office.” Findlay won the Democratic-Republican nomination for governor
over Hiester by a vote of 113 delegates to 39, and won the election of 1817, but
he was defeated by Hiester in his bid for re-election in 1820.
This is one of two states of the print, with the addition of “roulette” (or “rocker
work”) to reinforce the shading. OCLC locates only one copy of this print, at
the American Antiquarian Society. Reilly notes that the Library of Congress has
copies of the print in both states: one with and one without the roulette shading.
Rare, and a very effective satire on an obscure but important political contest.
MURRELL, p.95. WEITENKAMPF, p.20. REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL
PRINTS, 1817-1. OCLC 191119823.
$2000.

A Polk Campaign Newspaper
43. [Polk, James K.]: [Campaign Newspaper]: THE OHIO COON CATCHER.
Columbus, Oh. 1844. Four issues (7, 8, 10, 12), 4pp. each. Large folio. Dbd. Old
folds, with some separation at folds. A few small tears; small repairs to issue 12.
Light soiling and foxing. Good.
A Democratic Party campaign newspaper, supporting James K. Polk for president.
Published by Samuel Medary, the editor and publisher of the Ohio Statesman, this
paper published twelve issues, Aug. 7 to Nov. 16, 1844 – from the time of Polk’s
nomination to his election. The issues here are dated September 28, October 5,
October 9, and November 16. Medary, serving as the head of the Ohio delegation to the Democratic National Convention, led the nomination of Polk as the
party’s candidate. Full of anti-Whig and pro-Democrat sentiment and propaganda,
Item 42.

the New York Herald on Aug. 25, 1844. “Probably the first work that can be
classified as Mormon fiction. Parley Pratt composed it while he was stumping for
Joseph Smith’s presidential candidacy in the eastern states in the spring of 1844”
– Crawley. According to Crawley, all known separate pamphlet editions of this
work also included “Dialogue Between Tradition, Reason, and Scriptus,” but it
is lacking here. See Crawley for an extensive account of this work.
FLAKE 6569. CRAWLEY 292.
$2500.

Racy Poetry on the South Seas
45. [Preston, William]: SEVENTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN:
OR, A PICTURE OF THE MANNERS AND CHARACTER OF THE AGE.
IN A POETICAL EPISTLE FROM A LADY OF QUALITY IN ENGLAND,
TO OMIAH, AT OTAHEITE. Dublin: Printed for W. Wilson, 1777. [4],23,[1]
pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Some
faint toning, else quite clean. Near fine.

the Coon Catcher promotes Polk’s candidacy with news items, political opinion,
testimonials of reformed Whigs, poems, and cartoons. One notable illustration
shows a woodcut of fat and healthy “Coon of 1840” opposite a lean and sickly
“Coon of 1844.” The text around these two images reads, in part: “The coon of
the present time is a different critter from what it
was four years since. Then, plump and fat – now,
it is leaner than any of Pharoah’s lean kine. Its
attenuated frame, consumptive and haggard look,
is caused by the resistless tide of democratic Polk
juice, which is spreading itself with an invigorating effect upon the body politic.” The final issue
contains the announcement of Polk’s election, with
the returns from the polls. Fewer than twenty locations for issues in OCLC.
$2000.
44. [Pratt, Parley Parker]: A DIALOGUE BETWEEN JOSH. [sic] SMITH & THE DEVIL.
[Liverpool? 1846?] 10pp. Lacking pp.11-16, which
contain an additional “Dialogue.” Modern threequarter morocco and cloth. Hinges a bit tender,
spine leather dried. Contents age-toned. Overall
a good plus copy.
An early separate printing of this pro-Mormon
satire, which first appeared on the front page of

Scarce socio-sexual satirical poem in which “a lady of quality” writes to Omai
requesting more Polynesian men to satisfy the appetites of her European sisters.
The poem reads: “Come, Southern youths! these happy feats explore, / New
pleasures wait you on Britannia’s shore.” The author was a Dublin-born poet
and playwright. The sexual overtones are complemented by the author’s social
commentary on British greed and love of luxury: “Two fiends with joint and
sov’reign sway shall reign, / The love of pleasure, and the love of gain, / And
full, and perfect, as in British soul, / Absorb all feelings, and all aims controul.”
Omai was the first Tahitian to visit England, arriving aboard the Adventure, one
of the ships with Cook’s second voyage. He was returned to the Society Islands
by Cook in November of 1777, in the course of Cook’s third and final voyage.
“When the Adventure arrived in England Omai was taken under the wing of
Joseph Banks who, along with Solander, presented him at court on 17 July 1774.
He was received with such favour that he was granted a royal pension while
in England. Shortly afterwards (possibly at the king’s urging) he was taken by
Banks and Solander to Baron Dimsdale in Hertfordshire to be inoculated against
smallpox (the disease had killed Omai’s compatriot, Aoutourou, the first Tahitian
to visit Europe, who had been taken to France in 1769 by Bougainville). While
in England, thanks to the connections made possible by Banks, Lord Sandwich,
and the Burneys, Omai came to know many of the most prominent members of
aristocratic and literary society. When Dr. Johnson met him in April 1776 he
was ‘struck with the elegance of his behaviour,’ accounting for it on the grounds
that ‘he had passed his time, while in England, only in the best company; so that
all that he had acquired of our manners was genteel’ (Boswell, Life, 3.8)....During
his two years in England Omai provided elite society with a living example of
the ‘noble savage’ and a focus for discussions about the virtues of natural man as
against the artificiality produced by civilization....He was painted by a number of
major artists, most notably Sir Joshua Reynolds, whose celebrated portrait of Omai
is now in the Tate collection” – DNB. Only a dozen copies are listed in ESTC.
ESTC N22237. DNB (online).
$2750.

47. [Religious Satire]: THE SYNOD. London. 1719. 18,[2]pp. Dbd. Minor
dust-soiling. Very good.
A rare satire on the Presbyterian Synod at Salters Hall. ESTC records only seven
copies, all in English libraries.
ESTC T51033.
$350.

Among the Earliest Caricatures of the Forty-Niners
46. Read, James A. and Donald F., illustrators: JOURNEY TO THE GOLD
DIGGINS. By Jeremiah Saddlebags. New York: Stringer & Townsend, [1849].
63,[1]pp. Pictorial title and 112 wood engraved comic illustrations. Oblong octavo.
Original green lower wrapper (upper wrapper, which repeats the title, is lacking).
Good. In a modern cloth slipcase.
Rare first edition of among the earliest caricatures of the Forty-Niners. A classic
of California Gold Rush comic book literature. “Of the American comic books on
the subject of the gold rush, the best known, although it is scarce, is this.” This
is the story of an “Argonaut who risked the hard journey to the gold fields, found
that it was all a good deal more difficult than he had thought, avoided death by
a hair’s breadth time and again, and came home poorer than he went. It is the
best of the American comic books on this theme” (Cowan). “Jeremiah Saddlebags
underwent every possible mishap in this classic spoof of the adventurers of the
Forty-Niner” – Streeter.
Two issues of the first edition were published, without priority, in Cincinnati
and New York. A scarce example of the best known work of Gold Rush comic
book literature.
HOWES R92. GRAFF 3432 (another ed). STREETER SALE 2591 (another ed).
COWAN p. 523. HOWELL, CATALOGUE 50, 203.
$9500.

With a Rare Paul Revere Engraving
48. [Revere, Paul]: THE ROYAL AMERICAN MAGAZINE, OR UNIVERSAL
REPOSITORY OF INSTRUCTION AND AMUSEMENT. FOR OCTOBER,
1774. Boston: Greenleaf’s Printing Office, October 1774. [2],[363]-386pp. plus
engraving. Dbd. Minor foxing and toning. A very good copy. With the engraving
separately matted.
An important issue of this American colonial periodical, as it includes an outstanding political cartoon by the American patriot, Paul Revere, commenting on
the Quebec Act. The engraving is titled “The Mitred Minuet” and is credited to
“P. Revere sc” at lower right. The cartoon shows four Anglican bishops dancing
hand-in-hand around a draft of the “Quebec Bill” while Lord Bute, Lord North,
another lord, and the devil direct them. The masthead illustration features a
metal-type cut, also by Revere, depicting an Indian presenting a calumet to “an
ill-drawn figure representing the Genius of Knowledge” – Mott.

The periodical itself had an interesting history, having been proposed and founded
by early American printer Isaiah Thomas in 1773. From Thomas’ own The History of Printing in America:
“A prospectus of this work appeared many months before the magazine; but the
disordered state of public affairs, and the difficulties which individuals experienced
from them, prevented it from being sooner put to press; and after a few numbers
had been published, the distress occasioned to the inhabitants of Boston by shutting up and blockading their port, obliged its editor to suspend the publication.
The first number for January, 1774, was published at the close of that month....
The editor [Isaiah Thomas], after having been at considerable trouble and expense
in bringing the work before the public, published it six months, and then was
obliged, first, to suspend, and afterward to relinquish it; but Joseph Greenleaf
continued the publication until April following, when the war put a period to
the magazine. This was the last periodical work published in Boston before the
revolution. It had a considerable list of subscribers.”
A notable issue of a legendary Revolutionary-period magazine, with the Revere
engraving (often lacking). All original Paul Revere engravings are now rare on
the marketplace.
EVANS 13590. BRIGHAM, p.88. MOTT, AMERICAN MAGAZINES, pp.8386.
$5000.

American Moral Satire and Indian Philosophy
49. [Robinson, John]: THE SAVAGE. By Piomingo, a Headman and Warrior of the Muscogulgee Nation. Knoxville: Republished at the “Scrap Book”
Office, 1833. 324pp. Original sheep. Spine chipped and worn, hinges cracked,
front board nearly detached. Foxing throughout. Withal, in decent condition. In
a cloth case, leather label.
Robinson’s essays are written in the guise of the thoughts and debates of a Creek
sage named Piomingo. Much of the text consists of arguments between whites
and Piomingo over differing philosophies, making this a fascinating view of the
Noble Savage and a satire on contemporary mores. First published in Philadelphia in 1810, it was evidently popular enough to go through several editions, of
which this frontier-ish printing in Knoxville, at the time of Indian removal, is
both exotic and notable.
ALLEN, TENNESSEE RARITIES 31. AII (TENNESSEE) 499. SABIN 77255.
$2750.
50. Saint-Georges, Henri: Leuven, Adolphe de: JAGUARITA L’INDIENNE,
OPERA COMIQUE EN 3 ACTES...JAGUARITA THE INDIAN QUEEN,
A COMIC OPERA IN 3 ACTS.... New Orleans: J. Schweitzers edition, 1858.
64pp. plus 6pp. of ads. Text in French and English, printed in two columns.
Original green printed wrappers. Rear wrapper torn and nearly detached, some
other wear and chipping. Internally clean. Good plus.

Uncommon bilingual libretto for this comic opera performed in New Orleans in
1858. This work was first performed in Paris at the Theatre Lyrique on May 14,
1855, and then opened in New Orleans on Jan. 18, 1858. “The scene is in the
Dutch Guyana, near Surinam, in 1772, during the war which the Dutch regiments
made with determination against the rebellious Red Skins tribes.” The ads at the
rear showcase New Orleans businesses. Scarce.
JUMONVILLE 2734.
$450.

Hooking Up in the South Seas
51. [Scott-Waring, John]: AN EPISTLE FROM OBEREA, QUEEN OF
OTAHEITE, TO JOSEPH BANKS, ESQ. TRANSLATED BY T.Q.Z. ESQ.
PROFESSOR OF THE OTAHEITE LANGUAGE IN DUBLIN, AND OF
ALL THE LANGUAGES OF THE UNDISCOVERED ISLANDS IN THE
SOUTH SEA; AN ENRICHED WITH HISTORICAL AND EXPLANATORY
NOTES. London: Printed for John Almon, 1774. 15pp. Quarto. Modern threequarter straight-grained gilt morocco and cloth, gilt, spine richly gilt. Near fine.
“The third edition” of this popular lyrical satire at the expense of the eminent
British naturalist, Sir Joseph Banks. Written in imitation of Ovid, the poem
pokes fun at Banks and his purportedly amorous shore leave on Tahiti (Banks
had a considerable reputation as a ladies’ man). The poem masquerades as an
affectionate letter from Queen Oberea of Tahiti, who recollects her encounters
with Banks. In the text, which incorporates notes from Hawkesworth’s account
of Cook’s first voyage, Banks is cast as Ulysses and the Queen as Calypso. The
true author of the work has been identified as Major John Scott-Waring of the
East India Company. The first edition of this poem was published in 1773 and a
second letter from the Tahitian Queen appeared in 1774. An early bit of Cookinspired satire, and quite funny indeed.
BEDDIE 3915. KROEPELIEN 1166. O’REILLY & REITMAN 9791. HOLMES
11 (1st ed).
$2000.
52. Skillman, John B.: SKILLMAN’S NEW-YORK POLICE REPORTS.
ILLUSTRATED WITH ENGRAVINGS. WRITTEN IN 1828-29. New
York: Printed by Ludwig & Tolefree, 1830. 151pp. Illus. Frontis. Original cloth
backed boards, remnant of paper label. Extremities worn. Scattered foxing. Still
very good. Untrimmed.
Early American crime reporting presented in the form of humorous dialogues
between the perpetrators and the questioning officer or justice. Includes accounts of several black criminals including William Jones (“a coloured boy”),
Henry Edmonson (“a mulatto, and somewhat prepossessing in his manners and
appearance”), George Riley (“a coloured man and a sly fellow, and it may be
said a cunning one withal”), and others. Also dozens of petty criminals, drunks,
and prostitutes from the streets of New York City. The engravings depict petty
criminals, pickpockets, and a humorous scene outside a police station.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 3498.
$900.

Joseph Stansbury (1750-1809) was an importing merchant who was born in England
and moved to Philadelphia and then New York. A devoted Loyalist, Stansbury
and his good friend, Jonathan Odell, together wrote satiric political verse in
support of the Crown. His verses were later edited by Winthrop Sargent under
the title, Stansbury’s and Odell’s Loyal Verses (Albany, 1860). Notably, Stansbury
and Odell acted as intermediaries between Benedict Arnold and General Henry
Clinton when Arnold decided to defect to the British. Stansbury, in fact, served
as courier for Benedict Arnold’s first written overture to Clinton.
A manuscript copy such as this may have been circulated amongst friends. An
interesting piece of contemporary Loyalist literature.
$1500.

Item 52.

A Loyalist Satire on Revolutionary America
53. [Stansbury, Joseph]: THE TOWN MEETING [manuscript caption title].
[N.p., but possibly New York. ca. 1779]. [3]pp. Folio, on a folded sheet. Old fold
lines. Some separation at vertical fold, old folds on final leaf neatly repaired with
later paper. Docketed on verso. Light foxing and wear. About very good.
A contemporary manuscript copy, in an unknown hand, of Stansbury’s “The Town
Meeting,” a Loyalist screed in twenty-seven verses. This clever but bitter poem
was first published at New York in Rivington’s Royal Gazette, No. 286, June 26,
1779 under the title, “An Historical Ballad of the Proceedings at Philadelphia,
24th and 25th May, 1779, by a Loyalist who happened to pass through the City
at that Time, on his way from the Southward to New York.”
Stansbury’s opening shot across the bow calls into question the character of the
Continental officers:
“But when, on closer look, I spied / The Speaker march with gallant stride, / I
knew myself mistaken; / For he, on Trenton’s well-fought day / To Burlington
mistook his way / And fairly saved his bacon. / With him a number more appeared, / Whose names their Corp’rals never heard / To muster-rolls a stranger:
/ To save their fines they took the Gun / Determined with the rest to run / On
any glimpse of danger.”
In the second canto he writes of looting Tory property: “The Mob tumultuous
instant seize / With venom’d rage on whom they please / The People cannot err;
/ Can it be wrong in Freedom’s Cause / To tread down Justice, Order, Laws, /
When all the Mob concur.” He later takes particular jabs at James Bayard, Joseph
Reed, and Benjamin Rush, among others.

54. [Tickell, Richard]: [SAMMELBAND OF THREE REVOLUTIONARY
WAR-ERA PAMPHLETS BY RICHARD TICKELL]. London. 1778-1780.
Details of individual imprints in the listing below. Contemporary speckled calf,
spine gilt, leather label. Spine and corners worn, joints partially split. Small contemporary bookplate on front pastedown. Internally clean. Good plus.
An interesting collection of three pamphlets by Richard Tickell, bound together
in the following order:
1) Anticipation: Containing the Substance of His M...y’s Most Gracious Speech to Both
H...s of P...l...t, on the Opening of the Approaching Session.... London: T. Becket,
1778. [6],74pp. Lacks the half title. Second edition. Satirical pamphlet which
prints the anticipated substance of speeches in Parliament for the upcoming
session. Includes material on the American Revolution. Richard Tickell,
playwright and satirist, authored several such works. Anticipation... was received very well when it was published, and it went through several editions.
This is one of three variants labeled as the second edition; Adams does not
distinguish between the two with this pagination.
2) The Green Box of Monsieur de Sartine, Found at Mademoiselle du The’s Lodgings.
London: A. Becket, 1779. [4],71,[1]pp. Half title. First English edition. A
translation from the Hague edition in French. “It now appears that the pretended English translation is the original work, as it came from the ludicrous
pen of Mr. Tickell, author of Anticipation...” – Monthly Review (June 1779).
3) Common-Place Arguments Against Administration, with Obvious Answers, (Intended
for the Use of the New Parliament). London: R. Faulder, 1780. viii,[2],[9]-101pp.
First edition. “Contains a number of references to the war in America, including a section entitled ‘The Last Campaign and General State of the Nation.’
The London Magazine refers to Tickell as the author” – Adams.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 78-102b, 79-107g, 80-83a. SABIN 95788, 95796,
95794. HOWES T258. ESTC T90086, T35872, T915.
$850.

Humorous Scenes in the Philippines
55. Toblerhijo, G.: AVENTURAS DE FILIPINAS. ALBUM HUMORISTICO
EN 30 HOJAS. [San Galo: Lithographed by Juan Sietz, 1874]. Title-leaf, three
text leaves, and thirty loose lithographic plates (some with two illustrations to a
plate, totaling forty-three illustrations in all). Laid in a folio portfolio. Original
maroon cloth, gilt pictorial cover. Portfolio dampstained. Minute foxing to plates;
plates with faint dust soiling, primarily to edges. Overall clean. Very good. In a
cloth clamshell case, leather label.
A comic illustrated tour of the Philippines, detailing remarkable and unanticipated
adventures awaiting the unwary foreign traveller. Each amusing illustration is
captioned in both English and Spanish, and all depict white adventurers suffering a variety of mishaps. These mishaps run a wide gamut, from attacks by
wild carabao (a bull-like animal) and monkeys, to squalid accommodations and
swindling natives. Though intended as a humorous work, the perilous and often

life-threatening situations depicted illuminate the resentment the Filipino people
(sometimes illustrated outright, but often represented by the landscape and native
animals) felt towards their foreign visitors.
The work is divided into three sections: “Aventures de los Cazadores” (“Hunting
Adventures”), “Aventures y Diferentes Modos de Viajar” (“Adventures and Different Modes of Travel”), and “Aventuras Diferentes” (“Different Adventures”).

The imprint, “San Galo,” is curious. An exhaustive search of place names reveals
no San Galo in the Philippines, Mexico, or South America, though Palau sees fit
to include it in his bibliography. There is a Saint Gallen bishopric in Switzerland, though this is an unlikely place of publication. It seems likely the imprint
is a ruse, which is consistent with the satirical nature of the work. The same is
possibly true of the author’s name. In all, an amusing and rare illustrated view
of the Philippines near the end of Spanish colonial rule. Quite rare. OCLC
locates only five copies.
PALAU 332822. PARDO DE TAVERA 2705. VINDEL 1926.
$6000.
56. [United States-France Relations]: THE DEBILITATED SITUATION
OF A MONARCHICAL GOVERNMENT WHEN PUFFED UP BY PRIDE
AND SELF-IMPORTANCE, WHOSE RESOURCES MUST BE WRUNG
FROM THE PEOPLE’S HANDS...THE FLOURISHING CONDITION
OF A WELL-FORMED, INDUSTRIOUS REPUBLIC. THE WILLINGNESS DISPLAYED BY THE CITIZEN OF A FREE STATE TO SERVE
HIS COUNTRY WITH HIS BLOOD AND FORTUNE [dual caption title].
[Most likely Philadelphia, but possibly London. 1836]. Lithograph, sheet size: 15¾
x 17¾ inches. Six small closed tears along left edge, all of them one-half inch or
less, far from the image and below the mat line. A fresh, clear, dark impression.
Near fine. Matted.
An impressive and handsome lithographic print, forcefully illustrating the differences between the strong, wealthy, and secure United States and the corrupt,
bankrupt, and fearful French monarchy in the 1830s. The image shows President
Andrew Jackson and a group of six Americans standing on the left, facing King
Louis Philippe, and six Frenchmen standing on the right, the two parties separated
by a narrow strip of water symbolizing the Atlantic Ocean. Jackson holds in his
hand the treaty of July 4, 1831, made between the United States and France to
settle the issue of outstanding debts (in the amount of some twenty-five million
francs) caused by French depredations during the Napoleonic Wars. The French
were to pay over a number of years, but soon pled poverty and balked on their
payments. This is symbolized in the illustration by an overturned treasure chest
on the French side, with no money in it, but with unpaid bills spilling out, including those for the army and the civil list. Louis Philippe holds in his hand a
slip of paper reading: “fortunate speculation 25 millions.” By contrast, the chest
on the American side is filled with bags of money, showing the great government
surpluses available at the time. The American treasure chest has an image of
the U.S. Capitol on its lid and is surrounded by books, including a biography of
Washington and another listing great American military victories. The Americans
are shown as confident and prosperous, and include a young sailor waving his cap,
and a plainly dressed citizen holding a rifle and bayonet. The Frenchmen, by
contrast, look fearful and apprehensive, and one of them is a sailor being impressed
into service. Three French ships are seen in the background, facing off against
three American ships, including the Constitution (“Old Ironsides”) and the New
Orleans. This evokes the determination of Jackson to settle the issue by force if
necessary, and the fact that naval conflict over the French non-payment was a very
real possibility. The caption notes that in “monarchical governments” resources

must be “wrung from the people’s hands,” whereas in a republic citizens willingly
sacrifice their blood and fortune for their country. The lack of an imprint has led
some to put forth London as the place of production for this print.
A delightful lithograph, evocatively demonstrating growing American power
and prosperity during the “Era of Good Feelings,” especially in contrast with a
decrepit, monarchical Europe.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS 1836-2. NEVINS & WEITENKAMPF, pp.46-47. WEITENKAMPF, p.42.
$2750.
57. [Wagstaffe, William]: THE STATE AND CONDITION OF OUR TAXES,
CONSIDERED; OR, A PROPOSAL FOR A TAX UPON FUNDS. London.
1714. 46pp. including half title. Dbd. Minor toning to a few leaves. Very good.
First edition of this scarce satirical pamphlet regarding English taxation in the
early 18th century. A relatively early work by the short-lived Wagstaffe, physician, satirist, and pamphleteer, published in the year of his graduation from
Oxford. Apart from his medical publications, Wagstaffe wrote several satirical

works, including some at times attributed to Swift, whom he met through his
father-in-law, Charles Bernard.
ESTC T48570. KRESS 2937. GOLDSMITHS 5163. HANSON 2040.
$325.
58. [White, R.G.]: REVELATIONS: A COMPANION TO THE “NEW
GOSPEL OF PEACE.” ACCORDING TO ABRAHAM. New York. 1863.
36pp. Original printed wrappers bound into later 19th-century straight-grained
morocco, spine gilt, a.e.g. Near fine.
Copperhead satirical publication attacking Lincoln couched in religious prose.
White published several such works, beginning with The New Gospel of Peace According to St. Benjamin (1863).
SABIN 70160.
$125.
59. [Witherspoon, John]: THE HISTORY OF A CORPORATION OF
SERVANTS. DISCOVERED A FEW YEARS AGO IN THE INTERIOR
PARTS OF SOUTH AMERICA. CONTAINING SOME VERY SURPRISING EVENTS AND EXTRAORDINARY CHARACTERS. Glasgow: John
Gilmour, 1765. 76pp. Dbd. Internally quite clean. Very good.
A satirical assault on the Scottish church, based on the fictional story of a community of castaways abandoned during Lord Anson’s voyage to South America.
According to the story, one of Anson’s ships, the Wager, is lost while sailing the
South Seas during his circumnavigation of 1741. A good number of the survivors
sail the lifeboat through the Straits of Magellan to Brazil. As they travel north,
they are forced to skirt the coast line so they can occasionally swim to shore for
food and water. While still near the mouth of the Straits, a great storm blows up
and prevents eight of them from returning to the boat. Of these eight, four are
quickly killed by the natives, but four survive to be carried off to the kingdom
of a far-off prince where the majority of the narrative takes place. One of these
sailors survives to make it back to Great Britain, and ostensibly he has related
an account of his adventures and this strange kingdom to Witherspoon. This
survivor witnessed a particular incident where a servant saves the life of the king
at the last moment. In gratitude, the prince decides to elevate the position of all
his servants. With their new wealth, they slide into laziness and the power of the
prince is compromised. It was Witherspoon’s intention to apply this parable to
the condition of the Scottish church and the increasing complacency of its clergy.
Witherspoon, a noted clergyman, would emigrate to America in 1768 to become
president of the College of New Jersey (now Princeton), and was a signer of the
Declaration of Independence. A London edition also appeared in 1765. OCLC
locates only five copies of this Glasgow edition.
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60. Worth, Thomas: PLUTARCH RESTORED: AN ANACHRONATIC
METEMPSYCHOSIS, ILLUSTRATING THE ILLUSTRIOUS OF GREECE
AND ROME. New York: George Ward Nichols, 1862. [102]pp. including twentyfour lithographs, with one page of letterpress accompanying each. Oblong quarto.
Original green cloth, gilt-stamped cover. Fine.
Here are sporting scenes, political matters, women’s rights, and additional subjects. Often the topic of choice is the African-American, who appears several
times in the present volume. In one scene, Worth takes a comment by Plutarch
about Darius and shows a dissipated old man holding a mint julep, attended by
a black waiter. “Even today many [of these designs] are genuinely amusing” –
Hamilton. “The drawings are skillfully made and are full of good fun, burlesquing
the outstanding events in the lives of the ancient great by means of introducing
topically incongruous details” – Murrell. Worth (1834-1917) was well known
for his caricatures, especially those of Negro life, such as Darktown Fire Brigade.
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